## STATE OF NEBRASKA



## Office of the Attorney General

2115 STATE CAPITOL BUILDING LINCOLN, NEBRASKA 68509-8920 (402) 471-2682 FAX (402) 471-3297

DON STENBERG ATTORNEY GENERAL

L. STEVEN GRASZ SAM GRIMMINGER DEPUTY ATTORNEYS GENERAL

STATE OF MEDALSHA OFFICIAL

MAR 11 1992

DEPT. OF JUSTICE

DATE:

March 9, 1992

SUBJECT:

Child Support Enforcement; Delinguency Records; Duty

of the Clerk of the District Court

REQUESTED BY:

Robert G. Simmons, Jr., Banner County Attorney

WRITTEN BY:

Don Stenberg, Attorney General

Royce N. Harper, Senior Assistant Attorney General

Neb.Rev.Stat. § 42-358(2) (Reissue 1988) requires the Clerk of the District Court to maintain delinquency records and each month certify all cases in which the court ordered child support or spouse support is delinquent. Is there any way to get a name off the delinquent list once it gets on without the total amount being paid?

The only way the delinquency could be removed CONCLUSION: would be an order from the court removing said delinquency.

DISCUSSION: Your request concerns two situations: (1) where removal of delinquency records indicate that a divorced mother and father were both certified as delinquent because by court order each parent was to pay while the other parent had custody; and, (2) where the court ordered that payments terminate on January 1, 1984, with an amount still owing the State and the whereabouts of the obligor are unknown.

Neb.Rev.Stat. § 42-358(2) (Reissue 1988) states that the Clerks of the District Courts shall maintain delinquency records in each case docketed in which child support is fixed by order of the court. Each month the Clerk shall certify all cases in which the court ordered child support or spousal support is delinquent in an amount equal to the support due and payable for one month period of time to the judge presiding over domestic relation cases and to the

David T. Bydalek Laurie Smith Camp Elaine A. Chapman Delores N. Coe-Barbee Dale A. Comer

James A. Elworth Laura H. Essay Lynne R. Fritz Royce N. Harper William L. Howland

County attorney or authorized attorney.

L. Jay Bartel

David Edward Cygan
Marilyn B. Hutchinson
Mark L. Ells

Kimberly A. Klein

Fredrick F. Neid
Paul N. Potadle Kimberly A. Klein Donald A. Kohtz Charles E. Lowe Lisa D. Martin-Price Lynn A. Melson Harold I. Mosher

Marie C. Pawol Kenneth W. Payne Jan E. Rempe James H. Spears Mark D. Starr

John R. Thompson **Barry Waid** Terri M. Weeks Alfonza Whitaker Melanie J. Whittamore-Mantzlos Linda L. Willard

Robert G. Simmons, Jr. Page -2-March 9, 1992

A review of this statute indicates that there is a mandatory theme throughout. Further, it should be noted in <a href="Neb-Rev-Stat.">Neb-Rev-Stat.</a> \$ 42-358(2) (Reissue 1988) that in each case certified income withholding <a href="shall">shall</a> be implemented pursuant to the Income Withholding for Child Support Act. It also states that the contempt proceedings <a href="shall">shall</a> be instituted within ten days following appointment (of an authorized attorney), and the case will diligently be prosecuted to completion.

Read in context, the conclusion is that the only way that an obligor can keep from being on the list is to be current in all his/her payments, including arrearages, or, in the alternative, go back into court through a motion requesting the court make the necessary adjustments as to amount of payment or dates of payment. It would be up to the district court to make such an order in the case of the husband and wife who have split custody.

In regard to the second situation where the court ordered that payments terminate on January 1, 1984, with an amount still owing and the whereabouts of the obligor unknown, it would appear that the individual's name would remain on the delinquency list indefinitely.

Sincerely,

DON STENBERG

Attorney General

Royce N. Harper

Senior Assistant Attorney General

15-01-14.92

APPROVED:

Attorney General